

**BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
WASHINGTON, D.C.**

In re:)
)
)
Powertech (USA) Inc.)
) UIC Appeal No. 25-01
)
Permit Nos. SD31231-00000 & SD52173-)
00000)

**RESPONSE OF POWERTECH (USA) INC.
TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	1
SCOPE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. BHCWA AND NDN HAVE NOT MET THE THRESHOLD REQUIREMENTS TO PARTICIPATE IN THIS PROCEEDING BEFORE THE BOARD.....	7
A. BHCWA and NDN’s Petitions Are Untimely	8
B. NDN Lacks Standing Because it Failed to Submit Comments or Participate in Public Hearings on the Draft Permits	9
C. To the Extent any Arguments in the Petition Are Construed as Not Capable of Being Previously Raised, They Are Nonetheless Outside the Scope of this Proceeding.....	10
II. THE REGION’S PERMITTING ACTIONS SATISFY SDWA REQUIREMENTS.	11
A. Petitioners Failed to Demonstrate the Region’s Responses to Comments Were Erroneous.	11
B. The Board Has Already Rejected Petitioners’ Claims Regarding Future Operations.	13
C. The Region Fully Complied with the SDWA and Implementing Regulations Regarding Operations and Protection of USDWs.	15
III. THE REGION’S ISSUANCE OF THE UIC PERMITS COMPLIED WITH THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT.	16
A. The Region Did Not Engage in a <i>De Facto</i> Rulemaking	17
B. The Region has Included All Applicable Records in the Administrative Record.	23
IV. THE BOARD SHOULD DENY REVIEW OF PETITIONERS’ NHPA SECTION 106 CLAIM.	25
A. The NRC Remains in Compliance with the NHPA.....	26
B. The ASLB Proceeding Does Not Relate to the NHPA and the Open Issue Has Already Been Decided by the Board.	30
C. NHPA Section 106 Does Not Require Fresh Consultation Under the Present Circumstances	32
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Am. Soda, L.L.P.</i> , 9 E.A.D. 280 (EAB 2000).....	5
<i>In re Ariz. Pub. Serv. Co.</i> , 18 E.A.D. 245 (EAB 2020).....	4, 5, 11
<i>In re Brine Disposal Well, Montmorency Cnty., Mich.</i> , 4 E.A.D. 736 (EAB 1993).....	5
<i>City of Abilene v. EPA</i> , 325 F.3d 657 (5th Cir. 2003)	16
<i>In re City of Irving</i> , 10 E.A.D. 111 (EAB 2001).....	16
<i>CropLife Am. V. EPA</i> , 329 F.3d 876 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>In re Dominion Energy Brayton Point, L.L.C.</i> , 13 E.A.D. 407 (EAB 2007).....	8
<i>In re Energy Answers Arecibo, LLC</i> , 16 E.A.D. 294 (EAB 2014).....	9
<i>In re Env'tl. Disposal Sys., Inc.</i> , 12 E.A.D. 254 (EAB 2005).....	4, 5
<i>FDA v. Wages & White Lion Invs., L.L.C.</i> , 145 S.Ct. 898 (2025).....	24
<i>In re GE</i> , 18 E.A.D 575 (EAB 2022).....	6
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 290 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	18, 22
<i>Havasupai Tribe v. Provencio</i> , 906 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2018)	32
<i>James Madison Ltd. By Hecht v. Ludwig</i> , 82 F.3d 1085 (DC Cir. 1996).....	27

<i>In re Jordan Dev. Co.</i> , 18 E.A.D. 1 (EAB 2019).....	5
<i>Morris County Trust for Historic Preservation v. Pierce</i> , 714 F.2d 271 (3rd Cir. 1983)	31, 32, 33
<i>In re NE Hub Partners, L.P.</i> , 7 E.A.D. 561 (EAB 1998), <i>review denied sub nom. Penn Fuel Gas, Inc. v. U.S. EPA</i> , 185 F.3d 862 (3d Cir. 1999)	6
<i>Northern Arapaho Tribe v. Ashe</i> , 92 F.Supp.3d 1160 (D. Wyo. 2015).....	17, 20
<i>Oglala Sioux Tribe v. U.S. NRC</i> , 45 F.4th 291 (DC Cir. 2022).....	27, 30
<i>Oiciyapi Federal Credit Union v. National Credit Union Admin.</i> , 936 F.2d 1007 (8th Cir. 1991)	17
<i>In re Teck Cominco Alaska, Inc.</i> , 11 E.A.D. 457 (EAB 2004).....	15
<i>Union Pac. R.R. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 113 F.4th 823 (8th Cir. 2024)	17
<i>In re Upper Blackstone Water Pollution Abatement Dist.</i> , 15 E.A.D. 297 (EAB 2011).....	8
<i>Vieux Carre Property Owners, Residents and Associates, Inc. v. Brown</i> , 948 F.2d 1436 (5th Cir. 1991)	31, 32, 33
<i>In re Westborough</i> , 10 E.A.D. 297 (EAB 2002).....	16
<i>Xerces Soc’y for Invertebrate Conservation v. Shea</i> , 682 F.Supp.3d 948 (D. Or. 2023)	25
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 551(4)-(5)	17
5 U.S.C. §§ 553-54	17
42 U.S.C. § 300f <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2011 <i>et seq.</i>	2
54 U.S.C. § 300320(3)	32

54 U.S.C. § 306108.....	27
-------------------------	----

Other Authorities

10 C.F.R. §2.109(a).....	26
10 C.F.R. § 51.10.....	29
10 C.F.R. § 51.14(b).....	29
10 C.F.R. § 51.60.....	29
36 C.F.R. § 800.2(c).....	31
36 C.F.R. § 800.2(h).....	31
36 C.F.R. § 800.2(o).....	32
36 C.F.R. § 800.4(b)(1).....	30
36 C.F.R. § 800.13(b)(2)(iii).....	27
36 C.F.R. § 800.16(y).....	28, 32
40 C.F.R. § 124.9(b)(1).....	23, 24
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(4)(ii).....	5, 7
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(a).....	9
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(a)(1).....	11
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(a)(4)(i).....	4
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(a)(4)(ii).....	11, 15
40 C.F.R. § 144.3(c)(3).....	4
40 C.F.R. § 144.7.....	18
40 C.F.R. § 144.33(c)(3).....	<i>passim</i>
40 C.F.R. § 144.39.....	14
40 C.F.R. § 146.4.....	18
40 C.F.R. § 146.6.....	18
40 C.F.R. § 1508.8.....	29

64 Fed. Reg. 27044	32
64 Fed. Reg. 27083	32
89 Fed. Reg. 65401 (Aug. 9, 2024).....	26
